
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 6th October 2015 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Smith, 
Hobbs, Hanman, Williams, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton and 
Etheridge 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015. 
 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 
 

5.   LAND EAST OF DAVID HOOK WAY - 14/01195/FUL (Pages 21 - 46) 
 
Application for determination. 
 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 
 

6.   UNIT G1, THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE - 15/00836/FUL (Pages 47 - 
62) 
 
Application for determination. 



 

2 
 

 
Contact: Development Control Tel: (01452) 396783 
 
 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 63 - 78) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of July 2015. 
 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 6.00 pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 28 September 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests ar
[...]
ve read, understood and agree to the 
copyright and other limitations. 
 
Gloucester City Council reserve the right to remove or not display certain planning 
application information for the confidentiality or other reasons. 

 
 
 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS 

 
In compiling the recommendations on the following reports we have given full consideration 
to all aspects of the Human Rights Act 1998 in relation to the applicant and/or the occupiers 
of any affected properties. In particular, regard has been had to Article 8 of the ECHR 
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence); Article 1 of the First 
Protocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended.  
 

 
 
 

 
EQUALITY ACT 2010 

 
In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 

 
 





1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 8th September 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Smith, 
Hanman, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton, Etheridge and Lugg 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Solicitor One Legal 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Bob Ristic, Senior Planning Officer 
Aeron Rees, Assistant Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hobbs and Williams 

 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 5, 
application 15/00169, by virtue of his friendship with the applicant. 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

26. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late material in respect of agenda items 5, 6 
and 7 which had been published on the internet as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

27. LAND AT 70 TUFFLEY CRESCENT- 15/00169/FUL  
 
Councillor Toleman having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application took no part in the debate or vote. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for 
the demolition of 70, Tuffley Crescent and the erection of seven dwellings with 
associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.09.15 

 

2 

Russell Randford addressed the committee in support of the application 
 
Mr Randford advised Members that the application had been submitted in February 
and he was disappointed that it had taken seven months to be determined. He was 
surprised by the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the application which he 
believed was an attempt to protect a perceived heritage building. 
 
He explained that prior approval for demolition had been sought and deemed 
consent for demolition was in place. Number 70 was in poor structural condition and 
number 72 had recently been extended and rebuilt with a changed frontage. 
 
He questioned the first reason for refusal which stated the demolition of the house 
would cause harm, resulting in an odd appearance and negative impact on the
[...]
plication had issues involving anti-social behaviour and footpath links. Officers 
had taken the view that the application would bring significant benefits for the local 
community. 
 
Councillor Smith expressed sympathy with the residents but noted that many of the 
features of the properties had disappeared and they were no longer worthy of 
protection. She believed it would be difficult to uphold a refusal at appeal.  
 
Councillor Lewis believed that the proposals were acceptable and he did not 
believe that the impact on the dwellings adjacent and opposite was sufficient to 
justify refusal. he felt that with the built extension, 70 and 72 were fundamentally 
different design houses. 
 
Councillor Hilton was advised that planning permission had been granted for the 
extension of number 72. He believed that the extension to number 72 represented 
a fundamental planning failure. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.09.15 

 

4 

 
Councillor Hanman was advised that number 70 had been habitable two months 
ago. 
 
Councillor Dee regretted that the application for number 72 had not been presented 
for determination by the Committee.  
 
The Chair indicated his agreement with the comments raised by Members. He 
considered that 70 and 72 no longer had the appearance of a pair of semi-detached 
houses, the demolition of the house and the new access would not damage the 
street scene and there was a variety of buildings in the local area. Additionally, he 
did not consider that the noise issue was strong enough to win on appeal. On this 
basis he recommended that planning permission be granted.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to necessary 
conditions the Development Control Manager be authorised to attach those 
conditions to the decision notice. 
 

28. ALBION HOUSE, 77 SOUTHGATE STREET- 15/00672/COU & 15/00674/LBC  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented his report which detailed an application for 
the alteration and conversion of the listed building at Albion House at 77, Southgate 
Street, to provide nine apartments within Albion House, two apartments within the 
rear coach house, a terrace of four dwellings to the rear courtyard and a new build 
four storey block comprising seven apartments fronting on to Southgate Street. 
 
He referred to the late material which contained updated information on drainage, 
education and viability together with a revised recommendation. 
 
The Chair welcomed the proposal and asked Officers to ensure that an appropriate 
boundary treatment to No 1 Albion Street is secured and that there would be no 
overlooking issues.  
 
Councillor Hilton believed that the application should be welcomed as Albion House 
had been derelict for a number of years. He believed that the retention of the coach 
house was important, the 22 dwellings were needed in the City and the 
development would smarten up Southgate Street. 
 
Councillor Toleman believed that any applications like this should be welcomed in 
Southgate Street.  
 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the Local Lead Flood Authority  confirming that 
there are no objections to the drainage strategy and the clarification of the 
precise sum required for education contributions, the Development Control 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission and listed building 
consent subject to the following conditions and the completion of the 
unilateral undertaking to secure contributions towards education provision:  
  
Planning permission - 15/00672/COU 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.09.15 

 

5 

Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 18 
months from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved submitted forms, supporting informatio
[...]

Councillor Smith welcomed the proposal that would bring this much loved area back 
into use and she believed that the BMX track would be well used. 
 
Councillor McLellan questioned the availability of toilets at the leisure area. He was 
advised that the existing toilets were not usable in their current state and 
refurbishment would depend on the availability of funding. 
 
Councillor Lugg noted that the development would have to withstand flooding at 
regular intervals.  
 
Councillor Hilton believed that the leisure area was an important open space in the 
City although it was difficult to access. He hoped that the paths, in particular the 
north-south route were wide enough for shared use by cyclists and pedestrians. 
 
Councillor Toleman was advised that the lake would be repaired if funding 
permitted. 
 
Councillor Etheridge was advised that the BMX Club members would be primary 
users of the facility with public use at other times. 
 
Councillor Dee believed that the reintroduction of boats on the boating lake would 
be a welcome attraction in the summer. He was advised that there was nothing in 
the current application to preclude this. 
 
Councillor Lewis asked that the provision of facilities for disabled anglers be 
considered as the access to the lake was comparatively easy. He noted that the 
proposed BMX track was to a competition standard. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject the Environment Agency confirming that they had 
no objection to the application, the Development Control Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
relating to the following matters:- 
 

 commencement of development 
 

 contaminated land 
 

 approved drawings  
 

 land levels 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08.09.15 

 

13 

 provision of visibility splays at access point prior to use of BMX facility 
 

 submission of Traffic Management & Parking Plan prior to events involving 
greater than 50 vehicles at the BMX facility 
 

 any other conditions required by the Environment Agency 
 
 

30. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of June 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted.  
 

31. MR AERON REES  
 
The Development Control Manager introduced Mr Aeron Rees who had recently 
been appointed to the post of Assistant Planning Officer with the Council. 
 
The Chair and Members welcomed Mr Rees and wished him well for his time with 
the City Council. 
 
 

32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 6 October 2015 at 6.00 pm.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.35 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 





 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 6TH OCTOBER 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LAND EAST OF DAVID HOOK WAY 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 14/01195/FUL 
   WESTGATE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 23RD FEBRUARY 2015  
 
APPLICANT : MR TONY MARKEY 
 
PROPOSAL : PROPOSED NEW CLUB HOUSE FACILITY 

FOR GLOUCESTER ROWING CLUB WITH 
ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT 
LANDSCAPING, PROPOSED 
EARTHWORKS/MOULDING/FLOOD 
COMPENSATION WORKS TO LAND 
ADJACENT TO THE BARN OWL CENTRE 
AND TO THE SOUTH OF THE PRIMARY 
CLUB HOUSE SITE. (REVISED 
APPLICATION.) 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located directly to the west of the Gloucester and 

Sharpness Canal in the north east corner of the land used for a car boot sale 
accessed off David Hook Way. 
 

1.2 Planning permission was granted in 2011 for the erection of a four storey 
building for the rowing club with associated works including diversion of the 
canalside footpath, provision of a landing stage, car parking (106) spaces, 
flood storage compensation works and landscaping. 
 

1.3 The wider proposal also involved re-grading the canal bank and diversion of 
the tow path to allow for the provision of a landing zone. This element has 
now been completed although not in accordance with the original planning 
permission. 
 

1.4 The original planning application also included land within the City Council’s 
ownership for the proposed flood storage compensation area that would 



 

PT 

provide a volume to match the volume of water displaced by the development. 
Additional flood compensation is proposed within the site itself through the 
adjustment of parking levels. 

 
1.5 The current application seeks full planning permission for a new club house 

facility for Gloucester Rowing Club and associated works including a landing 
stage, car park and landscaping. . The application also includes proposals for 
earthworks to provide flood compensation works adjacent to the Barn Owl 
Centre to accommodate the increased volume of flood compensation required 
as a result of the works. The landing stage has been completed following a 
grant from British Rowing and preparations for the car parking have also been 
undertaken. The landing stage is however, also included in the current 
application as it has not been built in accordance with plans approved under 
the previous planning permission. 
 

1.6 The current application proposes alterations to the siting of the club house, 
changes to the external elevations, minor internal alterations, an enlarged 
balcony and enlarged third floor area. The overall building height has also 
increased by approximately 1 metre and the ground finished floor area has 
changed in response to the Flood Risk Assessment. The building has been 
moved slighting to the south west of the approved siting to accommodate the 
requirements of the Rowing Club. Links to the landing stage have also been 
improved to meet the requirements of the sport’s governing body. 
 

1.7 The layout of the building has been informed by the flood risk on the site with 
the finished floor level raised approximately 200mm to ensure that shallow 
flooding does not enter the building and also to deal w
[...]
perimeter of 
the leased area is an area we intend to purchase. 
 

 
5.3 The full content of all correspondence on this application can be inspected 

online via the Council’s website at the link below or at Herbert Warehouse, 
The Docks, Gloucester, prior to the Committee meeting.  

 
 http://glcstrplnng12.co.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=externalDocuments&keyVal=ND
FE0PHM0J100 

 
6.0 OFFICER OPINION 
 
6.1 Planning permission was granted in 2011 for a new rowing club house with 

associated facilities, diversion of the canal towpath, provision of a landing 
stage, car parking, flood storage compensation works and landscaping (ref. 
10/01090/FUL). Works have now been completed on the landing stage and 
preparations have been undertaken for the proposed car parking area. The 
principle of the proposed use and general scale of the building on this site has 
therefore been established. 
 

6.2 The current application proposes the same use of the site with variations to the 
sitting and design of the new club house and re-arrangement of the car 
parking and servicing area.  The application also includes an area of land to 
the north of Secunda Way adjacent to the Barn Owl Centre to provide the 
flood compensation works. 

 
Traffic and Transport 

6.3 The Vehicular access to the site will be via the existing signal controlled 
access off Secunda Way. A Transport Assessment was submitted in support 
of the outline planning application in 2006. A review of the original 
Assessment was undertaken in support of the 2010 planning application 
following a traffic count at the signalised junction. The County Council as 
Highway Authority has raised no highway objection to the application subject 
to the inclusion of a number of conditions. 

 
Residential Amenity 

6.4 The proposed site is a considerable distance from residential properties, 
being in excess of 450 metres from those in Netheridge Close and 
approximately 290 metres from the close
[...]
e boat house located on the ground and first floor 
levels. When viewed from the canal side the building will appear as a three 
storey building but will appear taller from the rear car parking area. 

 
6.9 Although this is a large building it is similar in height to the adjacent building 

immediately to the north on the BT depot site and the overall design and use 
of materials help mitigate its impact when viewed from the surrounding area. 

 
6.10 The Urban Design Officer has raised concerns regarding the proposed use of 

the white Microrib cladding and has suggested that the colour and type of 
panel should be changed. It is considered that the white will stand out and 
create a more prominent effect and that the overall appearance of the building 
would be improved with a greater use of natural materials.  

 
6.11 The Agent for the application has advised that this material was also 

proposed for the approved scheme and considers that the use of the white 
cladding provides a contemporary crisp contrast to the softer more natural 
appearance of the timber effect cladding and believes that this is an 
appropriate approach. 

 
6.12 Whilst it is accepted that the previously approved scheme did include the use 

of the white Microrib cladding the Urban Design Officer has made reference to 
buildings that have recently been completed and that have resulted in 
negative comments and on this basis he is not happy to support its use in 
such a prominent location.  



 

PT 

6.13 A condition is recommended requiring the submission and approval of the 
proposed materials and the Committee’s view is sought on the use of the 
white cladding. 

 
 Flooding 
6.14 The Environment Agency has confirmed that the site is located in Flood Zone 

3b (functional flood plain). The building itself has been designed to be 
sustainable, durable and adaptable taking into account the flood implications 
associated with the site. The building incorporates a void beneath the buildin
[...]
gly 
the proposal is considered to comply with Policies, BE.21, TR.31, FRP1.a, 
FRP.12, LCA.1, B.3 and SR.1 of the Second Deposit Gloucester City Local 



 

PT 

Plan (2002) and policies contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
7.4 Members are invited to advise on the proposed materials in light of the 

concerns raised by the Urban Design Officer as set out in section 6 of the 
report. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 
 

That subject to no new material planning considerations being raised in any 
representations received at the end of the consultation period, authority be 
delegated to the Development Control Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved (drawing nos. to be added) and any other conditions attached to this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Condition 3 
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until the 
scheme for the provision of compensatory flood storage works has been 
implemented in accordance with drawings RSLHT-1899-0155 Rev 04 (dated: 
22/09/14, received by the Local Planning Authority on 24th November 2014) 
and RSLHT-1899-0601 Rev 04 (dated: 04/07/14, received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 24th November 2014). 
 
Reason  
To ensure that appropriate measures are in place prior to the commencement 
of development to alleviate the increased risk of flooding in a
[...]
......................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 
Person to contact: Caroline Townley 
 (Tel: 396780.) 
 

http://www.linesearch.org/�


© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

14/01195/FUL 
 
Land East Of 
David Hook Way 
Gloucester 
 
  
Planning Committee 06.10.2015 
   

 

 





 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 6TH OCTOBER 2015 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : UNIT G1, THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON 

CLOSE. 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 15/00836/FUL 
   QUEDGELEY FIELDCOURT 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 3RD OCTOBER 2015 
 
APPLICANT : MR GRAHAM HOWELL 
 
PROPOSAL : VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2, 16 AND 17 

OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 
14/00288/FUL TO INTRODUCE OPAQUE 
WINDOWS (OPENABLE IN EMERGENCIES 
ONLY) IN THE REAR AND SIDE ELEVATION 
AND TO REVISE THE PERMITTED 
WORKING HOURS (OFFICE/ADMIN 
WORKING 07.00-22.00 MONDAY TO 
SUNDAY INCLUDING BANK HOLIDAYS, 
WORKSHOP/STORES 07.00 - 18.00 
MONDAY TO SATURDAY) AND SERVICING 
HOURS (07.00 – 18.30 MONDAY TO 
SATURDAY). 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located at the end of Edison Close within the 

Waterwells Business Park. The site is bounded to the north by Naas Lane 
with existing residential properties on the opposite side. To the south, east 
and west is employment land / buildings within the business park. 
 

1.2 Planning permission was granted for the erection of 2 blocks of 3 industrial 
units and one detached unit (Classes B1 and B8) includin
[...]
8.00 Mondays to Fridays and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturdays nor at 
any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.  
 
Reason  
In order to protect the amenity of occupiers of nearby properties in 
accordance with policy BE.21 of the Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local 
Plan (2002). 

 
1.7 The application seeks to amend conditions 16 and 17 to allow extended 

working and servicing hours. It is requested that condition 16 be amended to 
extend the permitted hours as follows: 

 
• Office and administration working hours 07.00 – 22.00 Monday to 

Sunday including Bank Holidays. 
• Workshop and stores working hours 07.00 – 18.00 Monday to 

Saturday. 
  



 

PT 

1.8 It is requested that condition 17 be amended to allow the loading and 
unloading of service and delivery vehicles together with their arrival and 
departure from site between 07.00 to 18.30 Monday to Saturday. 
 

1.9 The application has been referred to Committee by Councillor Llewellyn. 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 Waterwells Business Park was allocated for business use in the Interim 

Adoption Copy of the Additional Area Post 1991 Boundary Extension Local 
Plan (Policy E.1 (a)). This allocation was made following a recommendation 
by the Local Plan Inspector. The site is shown as an employment commitment 
in the First and Second Stage Deposit Local Plans (June 2001 and August 
2002). 

 
2.2 An outline planning application (95/00126/OUT) for the comprehensive 

development of land for Class B1, B2 and B8 employment with ancillary A1, 
A2 and A3 uses, open space, park and ride car park, landscaping, associated 
drainage and highway works was submitted on 22nd February 1995. All 
matters were reserved for future consideration. Part of the outline application 
area fell within the area administered by Stroud District Council. 

 
2.3 The application was subsequently amended to delete reference to Class B2 

(general industrial) because of the range of uses allowed within the class and 
the d
[...]
GOSG: Government Office of South West Granted 
GP: Grant Permission 
GSC: Grant Subject to Conditions 
GTY: Grant Consent for a period of Two Years 
GYO: Grant Consent for a period of One Year 
LAW: Certificate of Law permitted 
NOB: No objections 
NOS96 No objection to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PADIS Part Discharged 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96: Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
RPA: Refuse Prior Approval 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Land east of David Hook Way - 14/01195/FUL
	1401195FUL Report
	1401195FUL Site Location Plan

	6 Unit G1, The Aquarius Centre, Edison Close - 15/00836/FUL
	1500836FUL Report
	Condition 3 (boundary treatments) – condition to be amended to reflect the previously approved boundary treatments.
	Condition 8 (temporary parking for site operatives) – Condition no longer required.

	Condition 11
	Reason
	Condition 13
	Reason
	Condition 16 (Amended)
	Reason
	Reason
	Reason
	Reason
	Condition 21

	Reason


	1500836FUL Site Location Plan

	7 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 6th October 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), McLellan, Smith, Hanman, Williams, Brown, 
Dee, Toleman, Chatterton, Etheridge and Hansdot 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Locum Solicitor 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Lewis, Hilton and Hobbs 
 
 

 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor McLellan declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6, 
application 15/00836/FUL as he knew the applicant. 
 

34. STANDING AGENDA INFORMATION  
 
The Chair asked Members to read the information relating to the Human Rights Act, 
1988 and the Equality Act, 2010. These paragraphs had been added to the 
standing information on the agenda paper for Members’ information.  
 

35. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

36. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late material in respect of item 5 which had 
been published on the internet as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

37. LAND EAST OF DAVID HOOK WAY - 14/01195/FUL  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.10.15 

 

2 

The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed a revised 
application for a proposed new club house facility for Gloucester Rowing Club with 
associated hard and soft landscaping, proposed earthworks/moulding/flood 
compensation works to land adjacent to the Barn Owl centre and to the south of the 
primary club house site on land to the east of David Hook Way.  
 
She drew Members’ attention to the late material which contained:- 
 

 Confirmation from the Barn Owl Centre that their concerns had been 

addressed and that they now supported the application;  

 A letter from the manager of the Hempsted Market Site;  

 A revised recommendation that the Development Control Manager be 

authorised to grant consent subject to no new material planning 

considerations being raised in any representations received by 15 October 

2015 and the conditions in the report with the deletion of Condition 29. 

She advised Members that permission had been granted in 2011 for the erection of 
a four storey building for the rowing club with associated works including diversion 
of the canalside footpath, provision of a landing stage, car parking spaces, flood 
storage compensation and landscaping.   
 
The main changes in the current application related to the flood compensation 
storage works. She noted that the landing stage had been completed following a 
grant from British Rowing but had not been built in accordance with the approved 
plans and was therefore included in this application. 
 
She advised Members that it was intended to clad the clubhouse with timber effect 
and white Microrib cladding. The Council’s Urban Design Officer had raised 
concernas regarding the peroposed use of the white Microrib cladding  and has 
suggested that the colour and type of panel  should be chamnged and to improve 
the overall appearance of the material with the use of a more natural colour 
material. Members’ views were sought on the matter. 
 
She displayed photographs of the Microrib cladding in use on other local buildings 
and several Members spoke in support of the white cladding. 
 
Councillor Smith believed that the white cladding would show the Club’s crest to 
advantage and she asked that a note be attached to the permission requesting that 
measures be taken to protect the brick paviors from heavy construction traffic. 
 
Councillor McLellan suggested that a survey of the condition of the access road be 
undertaken before and after construction works. He advised that the Council’s 
Asset Management Section should be advised to take appropriate measures. 
 
Councillor Toleman was pleased to see a beneficial use on this side of the river and 
was pleased that the concerns of the Barn Owl Centre had been addressed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Development Control Manager be authorised to grant 
consent subject to no new material planning considerations being raised in 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.10.15 

 

3 

any representations received by 15 October 2015 and the conditions 
contained in the report with the deletion of Condition 29. 
 

38. UNIT G1, THE AQUARIUS CENTRE, EDISON CLOSE - 15/00836/FUL  
 
Councillor McLellan had declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 6, application 15/00836/FUL as he knew the applicant. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for 
the variation of conditions 2, 16 and 17 of planning permission ref. 14/00288/FUL to 
introduce opaque windows (openable in emergencies only) in the rear and side 
elevation and to revise the permitted working hours (office/admin working 07.00 -
22.00 Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays, workshop/stores 07.00 – 18.00 
Monday to Saturday and servicing hours 07.00 – 18.30 Monday to Saturday at Unit 
G1, The Aquarius Centre, Edison Close.   
 
She advised that planning permission had been granted for a revised layout of Unit 
G in October 2014. This had contained a number of restrictive conditions as the 
identity of the potential tenant was not known. The proposed tenant was Hewer FM 
Ltd who currently occupied premises in Hatherley Road.  
 
This application sought variations of conditions 2, 16 and 17 of that permission. It 
was intended to incorporate an office area within the unit and to introduce windows 
in the rear and side elevations of the building to provide natural light for the offices. 
The proposed windows would be obscure-glazed for three-quarters of their height 
with a clear top section and they would only be opened in an emergency. 
 
She displayed a section drawing showing the relationship between a person 5’ 9” in 
height and the obscure glazing and she indicated that a person would have to be 
approximately 6’ 7” tall to see out through the clear section of the windows. 
 
The application also sought to vary the permitted hours of operation as the general 
intended hours would be from 07.00 – 18.30 but a small number of office staff 
would be able to work to 22.00 in order to support a team of service engineers. 
These engineers worked from home and were not despatched from the premises. 
 
She noted that the nearest residence was approximately 27.915 metres from the 
unit and 20 metres to the garden boundary. 
 
She advised Members that an additional condition was proposed to ensure that the 
roller doors were to remain closed unless to provide ingress and egress. 
 
The Chair believed that in view of the obscure glazing, screening and distance, 
there would be no problems and he was comfortable with the proposed variation in 
working hours. 
 
Councillor Dee expressed concern about restricting the use of roller doors 
particularly in summer. The Chair stated that air-conditioning could be deployed.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.10.15 

 

4 

The Environmental Health section had received no recent complaints regarding the 
Company’s present premises in Hatherley Road which was an historic employment 
site with no restrictions. 
 
Councillor Smith advised that she had grown up near those premises and the only 
issue had been the parking of vans in nearby streets. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 
the report and the following:- 
 
Condition  
The up and over doors as indicated on drawing no. 7410/PL04b  shall remain 
closed at all times unless ingress or egress is required to the units. 
 
Reason 
To protect the amenity of local residents in accordance with Policy BE.21 of the 
Second Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
 

39. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of July 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

40. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.32 pm  

Chair 
 

 


